

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MARIE MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA G. NOURI
2526 Holmes
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 875-0448

KELLEY J. HENRY*
CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
AMY D. HARWELL
ASST. CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS CASE EXPOSES TENSION BETWEEN THE <i>UNITED STATES</i> v. <i>GONZALES-LOPEZ</i> AND <i>MORRIS</i> v. <i>SLAPPY</i>	12
A. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS THE CORE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	13
B. THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS ESSENTIAL IN A CAPITAL CASE	16
II. LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A COURT MAY DISRUPT AN ESTABLISHED ATTORNEY/CLIENT RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE INDIGENT ACCUSED AND HER COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL WITHOUT VIOLATING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL	19
III. AN IN CHAMBERS OFF THE RECORD MEETING THAT RESULTS IN THE TERMINATION OF AN ESTABLISHED ATTORNEY/CLIENT RELATIONSHIP WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT OR HER LEARNED COUNSEL IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH FUNDAMENTAL NOTIONS OF DUE PROCESS	23
IV. WHETHER, WITHOUT NOTICE OR A HEARING, A COURT MAY TERMINATE AN ESTABLISHED ATTORNEY/CLIENT RELATIONSHIP AGAINST THE WISHES OF THE DEFENDANT AND HER COUNSEL IS DEBATABLE AMONG JURISTS OF REASON.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Denial of Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing en banc.....	1a
--	----

APPENDIX B: Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Denial of Certificate of Appealability 2a

APPENDIX C: United States District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Relief 3a

APPENDIX D: United States District Court Memorandum Opinion Denying Partial Relief and Granting an Evidentiary Hearing 4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amadeo v. State</i> , 384, S.E.2d 181 (Ga. 1989)	21
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	27
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	25
<i>Buntion v. Harmon</i> , 827 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	3,22
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) (O'Connor, J., concurring)	27
<i>Davis v. Cain</i> , 662 So.2d 453 (La. 1995)	21
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	27
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 667 (1972)	23
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	27
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Harris v. Superior Court of L.A. County</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 547 (1968)	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	27
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23
<i>Matter of Welfare of M.R.S.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	24,25
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	24
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , 534 F.3d 454 (5 th Cir. 2008)	27

<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	passim
<i>Morales v. State</i> , No. 06-04-00055-CR, 2004 WL 2913128 (Tex. App. – Texarkana Dec. 17, 2004)	23
<i>Mullane v. Central. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 300 (7 th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) (Frankfurter, J., concurring)	26
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	25
<i>Smith v. Superior Court of L.A. County</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 547 (1968)	20,21
<i>Stearnes v. Clinton</i> , 780 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	19,20,22
<i>Stotts v. Wisser</i> , 894 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	26
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 64 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	passim
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. §3005 (2018)	5
18 U.S.C. §1201.....	3
18 U.S.C. §3599.....	7,16,17,18
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	26
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. §2253.....	2,19
28 U.S.C. §2255 (2018)	1,4,26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guidelines, 31 Hofstra L. Rev.. 913, 1005 (2003) 18,19

Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 7 Defender Services, Part A. Guidelines for Administering the CJA and Related Statutes, Chapter 6: Federal Death Penalty and Capital Habeas Corpus Representation §620.30(b) 5

Niki Kuckes, *Civil Due Process, Criminal Due Process*, 25 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1,14 (2006) 24
